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INTRODUCTION 

Load Rating: . , :Evaluation of the capacity of a bridge to carry vehicle 
, . . . .  

. . . . . , . , , . . .,. . . . . . . .  . 
, . Standa?d '~rid~e:. :~,r~id~e.bizil,t according' to standaids issued by the Iowa 

. . :~epa.rtment of ~rans~ortatiori 
Inventory Rating: Lbad level which can safely utilize the bridge for an 

indefinite period of time 
Operating Rating: Absolute maximum permissible load level for the bridge 

A load rating states the load in tons which a vehicle can impose on a bridge. 
Changes in guidelines, standards, and customary uses of bridges require 
analyses of bridges to be updated and re-evaluated. 

In this report, twenty-two secondary bridge standards for three types of 
bridges are rated for the AASHTO HS20-44 vehicle configuration and three 
typical Iowa legal vehicles. The twenty-two rated standards are: 

Precast Beam Reinforced Concrete Slab Steel Beam 

The ratings apply only to those bridges which: 
(1) are built according to the applicable bridge standard plans, 
(2) have no structural deterioration or damage, and 
(3) have no added wearing surface in excess of one-half inch integral 

wearing surface. 

The Iowa vehicle loads applied to the structures are diagrammed on page 5. The 
Inventory and Operating Ratings are based on the standardAASHT0 HS20-44 loading. 
The legal load ratings are based on the three typical Iowa legal vehicles using 
allowable Operating Rating stresses. The term "Legal" indicates the Iowa vehicle 
does not induce stresses exceeding allowable Operating Rating stresses. 

Allowable stresses for specified materials are shown on page 4. Load ratings 
listed in this report are in compliance with the 1983 AASHTO Manual for 
Maintenance Inspection of Bridges, including interim revisions through 1990. 
Load distribution complies with AASHTO guidelines. All bridges were rated for 
two lanes of traffic. 



Summary sheets contain any additional qualifications for interpreting the load 
ratings. 

The proper use and application of these bridge ratings requires due 
consideration and evaluation by a qualified engineer of all relevant factors 
affecting these ratings. Anyone using any part of these bridge ratings 
assumes sole responsibility for their proper application. 

References: 

Manual for Maintenance Insuection of Bridees 
including Revisions from Interim S~ecifications for Bridees 1984. 5985. 
1986. 1987-1988. 1989. 1990 
prepared by Highway Subcommittee on Bridges and Structures 
publ. American Association of State Highway and Transportation 
Officials, Washington, D.C., 1983. 

Standard S~ecifications for Hiehwav Bridees, 14th ed. 
as amended by Interim S~ecifications - Bridves - 1990 
prepared by Highway Subcommittee on Bridges and Structures 
publ. American Association of State Highway and Transportation 
Officials, Washington, D.C., 1989. 



TABLE OF ALLOWABLE STRESSES 
FOR 

RATING OF IOWA SECONDARY BRIDGE STANDARDS 

Prestressed Precast Concrete Beam Bridees 

Bridge 
Standard 

H14-1 
H15-75 
H16-70 
H17-73 
H24 - 84 
H24S-85 
H24-87 
H24S-87 
H30M-79 
H30-87 
H30S-87 

Year of 
Tssue 

1960 
1975 
1969 
1973 
1984 
1985 
1987 
1987 
1979 
1987 
1987 

Prestress Precast 
Strand f,- Beam f.' . psi 

250,000 5,000 
270,000 5,000 
270,000 5,000 
270,000 5,000 
270,000 5,000 
270,000 5,000 
270,000 5,000 
270,000 5,000 
270,000 5,000 
270,000 5,000 
270,000 5,000 

Reinforced Concrete Slab Bridees 

Bridge Year of f 
Standard Issue (Dsl) 

fc' w 

Steel Beam Bridees 

Slab concrete 
f-'. psi 

3,000 
3,000 
3,000 
3,000 
3,500 
3,500 
3,500 
3,500 
3,500 
3,500 
3,500 

Allowable Stress for Ratine Tvpe. osi 
INVENTORY OPERATING 

Re inf . Reinf. 
concrete* Steel Concretef 

Bridge Year of fr Allowable Stress for Ratine Tvue. psi 
Standard [Dsl) .INVENTORY OPERATING 

* Compression due to flexure in the slab concrete. 

4 



1 IOWA RATING VEHICLES 

Typical Iowa Legal Truck Types 
Wheel and Axle Loads Shown Are In Kips 

Straight Truck F y p e  4) 
19' 

Total Wt. = 54.5 KIPS 11' , 4' . 4' 
(27.25 Tons) 

Wheel: 6.25 7 7 7  
Axle: 1250 14 14 14 

Truck + Semi-trailer ~ y p e 3 ~ 3 )  

Total Wt. = 80 Kips 
(40 Tons) 

Wheel: 6 6.5 6.5 7 7 7  
Axle: 12 13.0 13.0 14 14 14 

Truck + Trailer nype  3-3) 
43' 

Total Wt. = 80 Kips 
(40 Tons) 

15' , 4' , 10' 10' 

Wheel: 7.25 6 6 6.75 7  7  
Axle: 14.50 12 12 13.50 14 14 



H14-1 SIlANDARD ISSUED JULY 1960 

12" High Curb and Steel Handrail 
6.25" ??nick Deck Slab 

Bridge Iegal I~x3ds in 'i?~ns 
length Inventory @eratins Type4 lype 353 Type 3-3 

*l 
legal 
legal 
legal 
legal 
legal 
legal 
-1 
-1 

-1 
Legal 
-1 

Iegal 
Legal 
Legal 
legal 
legal 
legal 
Legal 
Legal 

-1 
Legal 
IPgal 
Legal 
Iegal 
Legal 
-1 
legal 
Legal zz 
Legal 
legal 
-1 

Hl4-1 SYWWGD lU3VISm AUGUST 1967 

12" High a r b  and A l w m  HaKZrail 
6.25" ?hick Deck Slab 

Bridge Iegal h d s  in Tons 
I.erqth Inventory Operating Type4 Type 3S3 TyK: 3-3 

legal 
usal 

Legal 
Legal 
Legal 
Legal 
Legal 
Legal 
Legal 
m l  
Legal 
Legal 
Legal 
Legal 
Legal 
Legal 

legal 
Legal 
-1 
-1 
-1 
legal 
Legal 
Legal 
Legal 
Lsgal 
-1 
lssal 
Legal 
Legal 

Note: 1. Ratings were calculated using l/2" integral wearing 
surface deductEd frcan the slab as shm on the 
s- plans. 

2. NcPninal roadway width is 28 feet. 



Bridge 
L=&h 

30' -0" 
42'-6" 
55' -0" 
67'6" 
80'-0" 
92'-6" 
105'-0" 
130'-0" 
142'-6" 
167' -6" 
180'-0" 
205'-0" 
217' -6" 
242'-6" 

H14-1 REVISED JULY 1979 

18" High Curb a x i  Aluminum f$nclrail 
6.75" Thick Deck Slab 

Legal Loads in wms 
Inventory -tins Type4 lype 353 ~ y p e  3-3 

HS 23.5 HS 32.3 
HS 19.7 HS 31.5 s Legal 

HS 15.0 HS 33.8 
Irssal 
Legal 

HS 14.6 HS 34.8 z$ rssal 
HS 14.2 HS 37.9 lSsal Legal w 
HS 23.5 HS 32.3 

Legal Irssal 
HS 19.7 HS 31.5 

w Legal 

HS 19.7 HS 31.5 
-1 Legal rssal rssal Ezi 

HS 15.0 I+? 31.5 
w 

HS 15.0 HS 33.8 
Legal Legal legal 

HS 14.6 HS 33.8 
-1 
Leaal 

Legal 
Leaal 

LBgal 
Leaal 

HS 14.6 HS 34.8 
HS 14.2 HS 34.8 

Lscjal IGa.1 6 1  

HS 14.2 HS 37.9 
Legal Legal LBgal 
-1 Legal legal 

Note: 1. Ratings were calnilatEd using 112" integral wear ing  
surface deducted from the s lab as shown on the 
standard plans. 

2. ~aminal  roadway w i d t h  is 28 feet. 



H15-75 ISSUED DEQN5ER 1975 

1211 High olrb and Aluminum Handrail 

midge Irgal Loads in Tons 
IPngth Snventory OpeSatirsJ Type4 Type 353 Type 3-3 

30'-0" HS 36.9 HS 50.1 
42'-6l' HS 26.1 HS 43.9 

-1 
Bgdl 

WP-1 

55' -0" HS 20.1 HS 42.4 Legal 
-1 
lesal 

67' -6" HS 20.5 HS 45.9 -1 Legal 
rssal 

80'-0" HS 18.9 HS 47.3 -1 -1 -1 
-1 

K15-75 REVISED JULY 9, 1979 

18" High Qrrb and Aluminum H ~ d h i i l  

Bridge Legal Loads in Tons 
Length Inventory operating Type4 Type 3s3 Type 3-3 - 
42' -6" HS 25.9 HS 43.7 
55'-0" HS 19.9 HS 42.2 -1 Legal 

*l J&bl 
67'-6" HS 20.3 HS 45.6 Leaal Lglal 

Legal 
LeadL 

Note: 1. Ratings were calculated using l/Zn integral wearing 
surface deducted frm the slab as shm on the 
standard plans. 

2. Ncaninal roadway width is 30 feet. 



H16-70 SIlAMWiD ISSLlED JUNE 1969 

12" Hi* aucb and Aluminum Handrail 

Eiridge -1 loads in 'Iims 
lengUl Inventory Operating -4 353 Type 3-3 

= 
93'-0" HS 37.0 HS 50.1 
101'-4" HS 28.2 HS 41.5 

-1 Legal -1 

113'-10" HS 26.1 HS 43.2 
-1 
-1 

Issal Legal 
126'-4" HS 23.0 HS 41.5 -1 Legal -1 

138'-10" HS 22.6 HS 43.9 -1 
Legal Legal 

151'-4" HS 20.1 HS 42.3 Legal 
Legal -1 

163'-10" HS 21.5 HS 39.4 
Legal -1 

176'-4" HS 22.2 HS 40.9 
-1 
Legal 

Legal Legal 

188'-10" HS20.5 HS42.8 2s -1 

201'-4" HS 20.9 HS 44.2 
-1 
-1 

-1 

213'-10" HS 19.9 HS 45.3 -1 
-1 Legal 

226'-4" HS 18.9 HS 44.9 -1 
-1 Legal 

243'-0" HS 18.9 HS 47.3 
Legal Legal 

-1 Legal Legal 

N o t e :  1. Ratings were cdlcvlated using 1/211 inixgcal wearing 
surface frm the slab as shm on the 
standard plans. 

2. NcWinal roadway width is 30 feet. 



H17-73 SlND3RD ISSUED AUGUST 1973 

12" High Curb arvl A l U  Hanhail 

Note:  1. Ratings were calcdated using 1/2" integral wearing 
surface deduded f m  the slab as shm on the 
standard plans. 

2. Ncgninal  roadway width is 30 feet. 



Bridge 
lensth 

126'-4" 
138'-10" 

H24-84 ISSUED AUGUST 1984 

32" Kigh Jersey Barrier Rail 

H24-84 ISSUED AUGUSf 1984 

29" High Open Barrier Rail 

Bridge 
Lensth 

-1 laads in Tons 
Inventory Operating - 4  Type 3S3 lype 3-3 

= 
HS 23.3 HS 41.2 
HS 22.7 HS 41.4 

lesal 
rssal 

-1 rssal 
HS 17.6 HS 37.5 

-1 -1 

HS 21.6 HS 38.9 
rssal 
Legal 

-1 -1 

HS 22.4 HS 40.3 I.%@. 
-1 -1 

HS 17.9 HS 40.8 
Legal Legal 

HS 18.3 HS 39.9 
lesal Legal lesal 

HS 19.8 HS 44.5 
lesal Legal Legal 

HS 16.4 HS 39.9 
Legal Legal -1 

HS 16.4 HS 42.3 
Legal 
Legal 

Legal lesal 
-1 -1 

LegdL lpads in Tons 
Inventory Operating ' b P 4  Type 353 !fyp= 3-3 - 

Legal 
Legal 

Legal 

Legal 
Legal 

Legal 
Legal 
Legal 

-1 
Legal 

Legal 
Legal 

Legal Legal 
Legal 
Legal 

Legal 
Legal 

Legal Ifgal 

Note: 1. Ratings were calculated using 1/2" intq-ral wearing 
surface deducted frm the slab as shown on the 
standard plans. 

2. Ncgninal roadway width is 24 feet. 



Bridge 
length 

30'-0" 
42'-6" 
55'-0" 
67'-6" 
80' -0" 

H24S-85 SPANDARD ISSUED A W S T  1985 

32" High Jersey Barrier Rail 

&gal Loads in Tons 
Inventory Operating 'Iype4 Type 353 Type 3-3 

HS 37.3 HS 50.1 
HS 25.5 HS 41.4 

TE;gdl lssal legal 

HS 17.6 HS 37.5 
Iesal -1 legal 

HS 17.9 HS 40.8 ES E$i legal 

HS 16.4 HS 42.3 -1 -1 

H24S-85 ISSUED AV=UST 1985 

29" Hi@ open Barrier Rail 

Bridge &gal Loads in Tons 
length Inventory W t i n g  Type4 Type 353 Type 3-3 

N o t e :  1. Ratings were  calmlated using 112" inteyz%l w e a r i n g  
surface d&ucted from the slab as shwn on the 
s5ta&xd plans. 

2.  Ncghinal roadway w i d t h  is 24 feet. 



Bridge 
Length 

126'-4" 
138'-10" 
151'-4" 
163'-10" 
176'-4" 
188'-10" 
201'-4" 
213 '-10" 
226'-4" 
243'-0" 

Bridge 
Length 

H24-87 ISSUED JANUARY 1987 

32" Hi* Jersey Barrier Rail 
' 

-1 Loads in Tons 
Inventory Optrating m 4  Type 353 Type 3-3 - 
HS 23.3 HS 41.2 
HS 22.7 HS 43.0 

Legal 
Lesal 

-1 
LWa.1 

Iegal 
Iewl 

HS 24.1 HS 49.5 
HS 21.8 HS 48.7 

*l 
Legal -1 

Lecjal 

HS 21.8 KS 51.3 -1 -1 -1 
Legal 

H24-87 ISSUED JANUARY 1987 

29" High C)pen Barrier R a i l  

126'-4" HS 23.6 HS 41.5 -1 =T@ 
138'-10" HS 23.0 HS 43.3 

Legal 
-1 

151'-4" HS 22.2 HS 42.1 
-1 Legal 

163'-10" HS 24.1 HS 39.3 
Legal -1 =m 

176'-4" HS 23.7 HS 46.7 
-1 
-1 

-1 Legal 

188'-10" HS 23.1 HS 47.3 
-1 Legal 

201'-4" HS 23.9 HS 43.9 
Legal -1 -1 

213'-10" HS 24.5 IIS 49.9 
-1 -1 Legal 

226'-4" HS 22.2 HS 49.1 
-1 L'wal -1 

243'-0" HS 22.2 HS 51.8 
-1 
-1 

-1 -1 
-1 Legal 

Note: 1. Ratings were calculate3 using 112" integral wearing 
surface deducted frm the slab a s  shm on the 
standard plans. 

2. Nominal rwdmy width is 24 feet. 



Bridge 
lensth 
30'-0" 
42'-6" 
55'-0" 
67'-6" 
80'-0" 

H24S-87 ISSUED JXKKRY 1987 

32" High Jersey Barrier R a i l  

Lsgal Loads in lbns 
m-tory -tins %'I= 4 Type 353 Type 3-3 - 
HS 37.3 HS 50.1 
HS 26.5 HS 43.4 

Legal Lsgal Iegal 

HS 21.9 HS 44.1 
-1 Issal -1 

HS 22.8 HS 49.0 E!gi Iegal 

HS 21.8 HS 51.3 
-1 

Iesal -1 

H24S-87 ISSUED JANUARY 1987 

29" High Open Barrier Rai l  

Bridge If?gal Loads in Tons 
Length Inventory cpzating Type4 Type 353 Type 3-3 

7 

30'-0" HS 37.4 HS 50.3 
42'-6" HS 26.8 HS 43.7 

-1 Lsgal -1 

55'-0" HS 22.2 HS 44.4 
Legal Lsgal -1 

67 ' -6" HS 23.1 HS 49.4 
-1 Legal JJxml 

80'-0" HS 22.3 HS 51.8 
-1 Legal Legal 
Legal Issal -1 

Note: 1. Ratings were calculated using 1/2" integral wear- 
surface deducted f m  the slab as shm on the 
standard plans. 

2. N&l roadway width is 24 feet . 



=OM-79 ST?BUWD ISSLTED JUNE 1979 
and m S E D  NOVEMBW 29. 1982 

32" High Jersey Barrier Rail 

'HS 15.4 
HS 15.4 

Operating 
Iegal Imds in Tons 

Type4 Type 3S3 lype 3-3 

H3OM-79 SIWDAW) ISSUED JUNE 1979 
and REVISED NOVEMBER 29. 1984 

32" High Jersey Barrier Rail 
New Stran3 Pattern for A42 Beam (11/29/84) 

Bridge Legal Imds in Tons 
length Inventory Operating Type4 ~ y p  3S3 Type 3-3 - 
138'-10" HS 21.8 HS 41.0 -1 -1 rSgal 

Note: 1. Ratings were calculated using 1/211 integral wearing 
surface deducted from the slab as shown on the 
stanclard plans. 

2. Ncaninal roadway width is 30 feet. 



H3OM-79 SZMWGZD REVISED MAY 10, 1982 

34" High Jersey Barrier Rail 

-1 Loads in Tons 
Inventory qx?ratiIq Type4 TVpe 3S3 Type 3-3 

HS 22.2 HS 40.7 
HS 21.8 HS 42.9 

legal Irrsal rssal 
HS 16.7 HS 37.1 

-1 w rssal 
HS 20.5 HS 38.4 z; -1 -1 

- 9 1  

HS 21.3 HS 39.8 
HS 17.0 HS 40.5 

legal s rssal 
HS 17.1 HS 39.4 

Issal Legcil 

HS 18.7 HS 44.0 
-1 Eg; rssal 

HS 15.3 HS 39.4 
Legal IPgal 

HS 15.3 HS 41.8 
-1 Legal wP-1 
-1 Legal rssal 

H3OM-79 REVISED MAY 10, 1982 

34" High Jersey Barrier Rail 
New Strand Pattern for A42 Beam (11/29/84) 

Bridae I*rral Loads in Tons a 

Ieqh  Inventory w t i r q  Type4  Type 353 'pl?r? 3-3 - 

Note: 1. Ratirqs were calculated usirq 1/211 in-1 wear+ 
surface deducted from the slab as shm on the 
stan%A plans. 

2 .  N&1 roadway width is 30 feet. 



Bridge 
Ir?slsul 

126'-4" 
138'-10" 
151'-4" 
163'-10" 
176' -4" 
188'-10" 
201'-4" 

Bridge 
Ir?slsul 

126'-4" 
138'-10" 
151'-4" 
163 '-10" 
176'-4" 
188'-10" 
201'-4" 
213' -10" 
226'-4" 
243'-0" 

H30-87 ISSUED JUNE 1987 

32" High Jersey Barrier Rail 

Legal mds in Tons 
Inventory Operating - 4  ~ y p e  353 ~ype 3-3 

==i==== 

HS 23.7 HS 41.6 
HS 23.2 HS 43.4 

Legal 
Legal = -1 

HS 22.3 HS 42.2 
legal 

HS 24.2 HS 39.4 
Legal Legal legal 

HS 23.9 HS 46.9 
Legal Legal Legal 

HS 23.3 HS 47.5 
Irqal 

HS 24.1 HS 44.0 
Legal Eg; E S  

HS 24.7 HS 50.0 z? legal 
HS 22.4 HS 49.2 

-1 
-1 

-1 

HS 22.4 HS 52.0 
-1 -1 

-1 Legal -1 

H30-87 ISSUED JUNE 1987 

29" High Open Barrier Rail 

Legal Loads in mns 
Inventory Operating T y p e 4  Type 3S3 Type 3-3 

HS 23.9 HS 41.8 
HS 23.4 HS 43.7 

legal 
-1 

-1 

HS 22.6 HS 42.5 
m lfgal 

HS 24.5 HS 39.6 
-1 -1 -1 

HS 24.1 HS 47.2 
-1 Irqal -1 

HS 23.6 HS 47.8 
-1 -1 

HS 24.4 HS 44.3 
-1 Egi 

HS 25.0 HS 50.3 
-1 -1 Legal 

HS 22.7 HS 49.6 
-1 -1 -1 

HS 22.7 HS 52.3 
-1 Isgal 
-1 

-1 
Irqal -1 

Note: 1. Ratings were calculated using 1/211 integral wearing 
surface deduct& fram the slab as shm on the 
stardnrd plans. 

2. Naminal roadway width is 30 feet. 



Bridge - 
Bridge 
Ienath 

H3OS-87 ISSUED JUNE 1987 

32" High Jersey Barrier Rail 

Legal Loads in mDS 
-tory Operating Type 4 Type 353 Type 3-3 

HS 37.5 HS 50.4 
HS 26.9 HS 43.8 

rsgal w -1 

HS 22.3 HS 44.6 w -1 
-1 

HS 23.3 HS 49.6 -1 -1 
legal 

HS 22.4 HS 52.0 Legal -1 Legal 
-1 

H3OS-87 ISSUED JUNE 1987 

29" High Open Barrier Rail 

Inventory 
Legal Loads in 

l y p e 4  Type 353 

-1 
Legal 

Legal 

Legal 
-1 
-1 

-1 -1 
Legal -1 

mrls 
Type 3-3 

Note: 1. Ratings were calculate3 using 1/211 integral wearing 
surface deducted fran the slab as shm on the 
standard plans. 

2 .  Ncaninal roalhvay width is 30 feet. 



J7 SIlANDARD ISSUED 1960 

12" High Curb and Steel Handrail 

Bridge JegalIoadsinTons 
I s @ h  Inventory Operat* Type 4 Type 3.53 Type 3-3 - 
18'-0" HS 17.5 HS27.7 Legal legal 
24'-0" HS 19.2 HS32.3 Iegal fegdL 
30'-0" HS 18.9 US 33.8 Legal -1 

* 

J7 SBNDARD REVISED 1967 

12" High curb and Aluminum Handrail 

Bridge Legal Loads in Tons 
Un$h Inventory 0perath-q Type 4 Type 353 Type 3-3 

18'-0" HS 17.5 HS 27.7 Legal 
24'-0" HS 19.2 HS 32.3 Lsaal 

Legal 
Lgml 

-1 
IJsfnl 

J7 5ZRNWJG REVISED 1979 

18" Hi+ P 1 b  and Aluminum Handrail 

Bridge Legal Loads in Tons 
Lem$h Inventory Operating Type 4 Type 353 3-3 

18'-0" HS 17.4 HS 27.6 Legal 
24'-0" HS 19.1 HS32.2 -1 

Iegal Legal 

30'-0" HS 18.7 HS33.7 Legal Legal m a 1  
Legal 

Note: 1. Ratings were calculated u s i q  112" integral wearing 
surface deduct& frm the slab as s h m  on the 
stanclard plans. 

2. N&1 roadway width is 28 feet. 



Bridge 
Length 

75' -0" 
100' -0" 
125'-0" 

J8 SSTiMWiD ISSUED 1960 

12" High Curb ard Steel Handrail 

Inventory 

HS 16.3 
HS 18.6 
HS 18.6 

I&al Loads in Tons 
Type 4 lSlpe 353 Type 3-3 
__I;_ 

Legal Iegal 
-1 TgJal 

rsgal 

-1 lrrsal 
rsgal 
lssal 

J8 SlUDARD F.AXSED 1967 

12" High Curb and Aluminnn m a i l  

Bridge Ifsal Loads in Tons 
Le?gth Inventory Operating Type 4 ~ y p e  353 ~ y p e  3-3 

75'-0" HS 16.3 HS28.3 Legal 
100'-0" HS 18.7 HS30.7 -1 

lesal -1 
125'-0" HS 18.6 HS 32.0 -1 

-1 
-1 

J8 SIlANDARD REVISED 1979 

18" High Curb anl A l u m i r n n  Wandrail 

Bridge -1 Loads in Ton. 
Inventory Operating Type 4 Type 3s3 ~ y p  3-3 

75'-011 HS 16.2 US 28.2 Legal 
l0OLO" HS 18.5 HS 30.5 Lqal 

W a x  
-1 

m a 1  

125'-0" HS 18.5 HS31.9 m a 1  -1 
m a 1  
Legal 

Note: 1. Ratings were calculated whq 1/211 inkq-ralwearing 
surface deducted £ran the slab as shm on the 
standard plans. 

2 .  NoniLnal roadway wid* is 28 feet. 



Bridge &gal mds in Tons 
Length Inventory Operating Type 4 T y p  353 Type 3-3 

18'-0" HS 20.9 HS 32.6 
24'-0" HS 22.1 HS 36.4 

legal WPl Legal 

30'-0" HS 20.2 HS 36.7 
Legal -1 -1 
legal legal Legal 

18" Kigh Curb and AlmLrmn HKdrail 

Bridge &gal Imds in Tons 
Length Inventory Operating ?ype 4 Type 353 Type 3-3 - 
18'-0" HS 20.8 HS 32.5 
24'-0" HS 21.9 HS 36.2 

legal -1 Legal 

30'-0" HS 20.0 HS 36.5 
legal J&Pl Legal 
legal Legal rssal 

Note: 1. Ratings were calculated using 1/2" intcqral wearing 
surface deducted £ran the slab as shown on the . . 
standard plans. 

2. Nominal roadway width is 30 feet. 



J16 SiNDARD ISSUED 1970 

12" High Curb and Aluminum Handrail 

B u i l t  w i t h  Flat BottCan Option: 

Bridae baa1 ZDads in Tons 
& Inventory Operating ~ y p e  4- ?ype 353 ~ y p e  3-3 

75'-0" HS 23.9 HS 36.4 -1 
87'-6" HS 21.2 HS 33.2 Legal 

Legal 

100'-0" HS 21.2 HS 33.9 Legal 
Legal 

112'-6" HS 20.0 HS33.1 Iegal 
Legal Legal 

125'-0" HS 20.3 HS 34.8 Legal 
Legal -1 
Legal -1 

Built with Sloped Both Option: 

Bridge IBgdl Loads in  Tons 
LE3qth Inventory Operating Type 4 T j p  353 Type 3-3 

75'-0" HS 20.2 HS32.1 Legal 
87'-6" HS 18.6 HS29.7 Legal 

Iegal -1 

100'-0" HS 18.4 HS 30.5 Legal 
WP.1 rssal 

112'-6" HS 17.5 HS 30.0 Legal 
Legal -1 

125'-0" HS 18.5 HS 31.9 Legal Legal -1 
m a 1  

Note: 1. Ratings were calculated using 1/2" integral wearing 
surface deducted from the slab as shm on the 
standard plans. 

2. N&l roadway width is 30 feet. 



2'-8" High Barrier R a i l  

Wrilt with Flat B o t m  Option: 

Bridge Usgal Iaads in Tons 
I f X g k h  Inventory qxxating Type 4 ?Lpe 353 'ryp2 3-3 

il2'-6" HS 20.7 HS37.9 S.&al 
125'-0" HS 20.2 HS38.7 &gal 

a 6 1  
rsgal Legal 

Wrilt with Slo@ BottcW Option: 

Bridge Legal Lax& in Tons 
bm$h Inventory Operating lype 4 Type 353 'Qp 3-3 

112 '-6" HS 18.5 HS34.2 6 1  
125'-0" HS 18.2 HS35.3 Iegal 

6 1  =%I 
-1 Legal 

21-511 gh pl Rail 

Wrilt w i t h  Flat Bottcin Option: 

Bridge Legal Loads in Tons 
hx@th Inventory Operating lype 4 lype 3S3 Type 3-3 

75'-0" HS 23.3 HS43.0 Legal 
87'-6" HS 24.2 HS41.3 Legal 

-1 lsgal 

100'-0" HS 23.2 HS40.6 Isaal 
Legal 
Isaal 

-1 
ml 

Built with Sloped Bottom Option: 

Bridge Legal Lwds in Tons 
hx@th Inventory Operating lype 4 Type 353 'Iype 3-3 

Note: 1. Ratings were calculated using 1/2" integral wearing 
surface deduct& from the s lab as shown on the  
startiard plans. 

2. Nominal roadway width is 24 feet .  



J24-87 SiMDAlD ISSUED 1987 

2'-8" High Barrier R a i l  

Built with Flat Bottcw Option: 

Bridge Legal Loads i n  Tons 
Lmqth Inventory operating Type 4 Type 353 Type 3-3 

75'-0" HS 25.6 HS42.7 Iqal 
87'-6" HS 24.8 HS42.2 Isgal 

Legal 
Legal 

Isgal 

100'-0" HS 25.5 HS 44.3 Legal 
Legal 

112'-6" HS 26.2 HS 45.3 Iqal 
Legal Legal 

125'-0" HS 26.4 HS 46.9 Iqal 
-1 
Legal 

Legal 
Iesal 

Built with SlopEd Bottom Option: 

Bridge Isgal loads i n  !lmbs 
rEngth Inventory operating Type 4 Type 353 Type 3-3 

75'-0" HS 22.1 HS 37.8 Legal 
87'-6" HS 21.9 HS37.6 Isgal 

Legal rsgaL 

100'-0" HS 22.7 HS38.7 Legal 
-1 

112'-6" HS 23.4 HS 38.2 Isgal 
-1 
Lesal 

= 
125'-0" HS 23.1 HS 40.1 Legal -1 Legal 

Isgal 

2'-5" High Open Rail 

Built with Flat  Bottom Option: 

Bridge -1 l o a d s  i n  Tons 
rEngth Inventory qperating Type 4 Type 353 Type 3-3 

75'-0" HS 25.8 HS42.9 Legal 
87'-6" HS25.0 HS 42.4 Leaal 

-1 
Isaal 

-1 
Leaal 

100'-0" HS 25.6 HS 44.5 I&l 
112'-6" HS 26.3 HS45.5 Imp1 

I4bl 
Legal 

6 1  

125'-OW HS 26.6 HS47.1 I q a l  -1 -1 
-1 

B u i l t  w i t h  Sloped Bottom Option: 

Bridge Isgal Loads i n  Tons 
rEngth Inventory m t i n g  Type 4 Type 3S3 Type 3-3 

75'-0" HS 22.4 HS38.0 Legal 
87'-6" HS 22.1 HS37.8 Legal 

Legal Legal 

100'-0" HS 22.8 HS 38.9 m a 1  
Legal 
terra1 

Isgal 
Leaal 

Note: 1. Ratings were calculated using 1/211 in tqra l  wearing 
surface deducted from the s lab as shown on the 
standard plans. 

2. Nominal roadway width is 24 feet .  



J30C-79 SEWDARD ISSUED 1979 

2'-8" High Barrier F a i l  

Built with Flat Bottom Option: 

Bridge Iqal. b d s  in Tons 
Inventory Operating M 4 Type 353 QJ?= 3-3 

75'-0" HS 22.6 HS 37.5 Legal 
87I-6" HS 22.9 HS36.7 Legal 

Legal 
Legal 

Legal 

100'-0" HS 21.4 HS34.3 Iqa l  
Legal 

1U'-6" HS 20.1 HS 33.2 Legal 
Legal Legal 

125'-0" HS 20.4 HS34.6 Legal 
Irgal Legal 
Legal Legal 

Built with Sloped Bottom Option: 

Bridge Legal Loads in Tons 
Ir?ngth Inventory Operating m 4 T y p  3s3 Type 3-3 

75'-0" HS 19.1 HS32.5 Legal 
87'-6" HS 19.5 HS 32.3 Legal 

m a 1  Legal 

100'-0" HS 18.9 HS 30.4 Legal 
Legal legal 

112'-6" HS 17.8 HS 29.6 -1 
m a 1  lesal 

125'-0" HS 18.2 HS 31.1 Legal 
Legal Legal 
Legal Legal 

Note: 1. Ratings were calculated using 1/2" integral wearing 
surface deducted from the slab as shown on the 
stamlard plans. 

2. N&l roadway width is 30 f e t .  



J30C-87 SDNDAW I,lXUED 1987 

2'-8" High Barrier Rail 

Buil t  w i t h  Flat Bottom Dption: 

Bridge Iegal Loads in Ton. 
Length Inventory Operating Type 4 Type 353 lype 3-3 - - 

Built with Sloped Bottom Option: 

Bridge Isqal Loads in 'lbm 
Length Inventory Operating lype 4 Type 353 Typ 3-3 

2'-5' High . . open R a i l  

Built  w i t h  Flat Bottom Option: 

Bridge Iegal Loads in Tons 
Length Inventory Operating Type 4 Typ 353 Typ 3-3 

B u i l t  with Sloped Bottom Option: 

Bridge Legial Loads in Tons 
Length Inventory operating lype 4 T~K! 353 ~ y p  3-3 

75'-0" HS 22.7 HS38.1 Leaal Lerral m a 1  

Note: 1. Ratings were calculated using 1/2" in-1 wearing 
surface deducted fraw the s lab as shm on the 
standard plans. 

2. Nomirtll roadway width is 30 feet. 



w - 7 5  SBNDARD ISSUED 1975 

Bridge Legal Zoads in Wns 
Lzrgth Inventory Operating Type 4 Typ 3S3 Type 3-3 - 

Vl6-70 SIIAMIARD ISSUED 1970 

Bridge 
Iensth Inventory cpemting 

Legal uads in Wns 
Type 4 Typ 353 TYPE 3-3 

Legal 
-1 

Irsal 
zssal 

Irsal 
-1 

Legal Irqal 
Ifgal -1 

IPgal 

Isoal Leoal 
rssal 
Leaal 

Bridge Legal Ioads i n  Tons 
Length Inventory Clperating 4 -353 TYPE3-3 

125'-0" HS 32.1 HS 46.2 Legal 
150'-0" HS 23.5 HS34.7 legal 

-1 Iasal 

175'-0" HS 23.0 HS34.2 legal 
Irsal Legal 

200'-0" HS 18.0 HS28.0 Legal 
-1 -1 

225'-0" HS 16.9 HS26.3 legal 
Legal Legal 

250'-0" HS 17.7 HS 28.3 Legal Legal -1 
Iasal ?.Legal 

Notes: 1. Ratings were calculated using 112" integral wearing 
surface deducted frm the slab as shm on the 
stardard plans. 

2. N&1 roadway w i d t h  is 30 feet. 




